
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Date and Time Wednesday, 17th November, 2021 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall - HCC 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence received. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. BRAMSHILL QUARRY WARREN HEATH BRICKHOUSE HILL 

EVERSLEY  (Pages 9 - 68) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment regarding 2 planning applications (Nos. 20/03153/HCC and 
21/00052/HCC) at Bramshill Quarry, Warren Heath, Brickhouse Hill, 
Eversley: 
 
1. Proposed variation of Conditions 1, 31 and 39 of planning permission 
14/00063/CMA so as to allow an extension of time to complete 
extraction, processing and to remove plant, machinery and buildings until 
30 June 2026. 
2. Proposed variation of Condition 1 of planning permission 
14/00060/CMA so as to allow the extended use of the conveyor bridge, 
with its removal by 30 June 2026. 
 

7. APPLICATION TO RECORD LAND AT COLES MEDE, 
OTTERBOURNE, AS A VILLAGE GREEN (REF VG266)  (Pages 69 - 
124) 

 
 The purpose of this report is to assist Members in determining whether to 

accept an application to record land known as Coles Mede, in the Parish 
of Otterbourne, as a town or village green. 
 

8. MONITORING AND ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  (Pages 125 - 136) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment regarding the Monitoring and Enforcement work undertaken 
by Strategic Planning during the period June 2021 – October 2021. 
 

 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting. If 
you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair 
access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance. 

 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by virtue of 
Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in connection with their 
duties as members of the Council or as a local County Councillor qualify for travelling 
expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 20th October, 2021 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Peter Latham 
 

* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
* Councillor Steven Broomfield 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Michael Ford 
* Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Gary Hughes 
  Councillor Adam Jackman 
 

* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 
*  Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
*  Councillor Stephen Parker 
* Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Roger Price 
* Councillor Kim Taylor 
  

*Present 
 

280.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Adam Jackman. 
 

281.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

282.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 

283.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that there were four deputations, including the local 
County Councillor. Each deputation would have 10 minutes to address the 
Committee. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

284.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that Item 7 on the agenda (Planning Code of Conduct) 
had been deferred to the November Committee meeting. 
 

285.   CALF LANE, ODIHAM  
 
Proposed picking station and fines machinery at Calf Lane, Rye Common, 

Odiham Hook RG29 1HU (No. 20/02979/HCC)  (Site Ref: HR078) 

 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director of Waste, 
Planning and Environment (Item 6 in the minute book). 
 
The officer confirmed that the existing waste facility benefitted from a Certificate 
of Lawfulness that allowed for use of the site as an inert and low level hazardous 
waste recycling and transfer site. Representations had been received, although 
these covered aspects such as highway impacts (numbers, size and speed of 
vehicles, dust or mud on roads, wear and tear on roads), noise from general site 
operations and stockpile locations, which were not material considerations for 
the application. 
 
A site visit had taken place by the Committee and a location plan was shown 
along with a site plan and elevation photos. 
 
It was noted that Hart District Council had no issues with the conditions 
proposed and the Environmental Health Officer also had no objections.  
 
The Committee received four deputations on this item, including the local County 
Councillor. Simon Cubbage and Heather Morss spoke as local residents against 
the application and shared their concerns over the lack of communication 
between the site and local residents and danger and noise of the HGV’S. Toby 
Comley spoke on behalf of the applicant and spoke of the importance of the site 
and how as much demolition waste was reused as possible. Measures had been 
implemented where possible following the feedback of residents, including 
directional reversing alarms and sound insulation. 
Councillor Jonathan Glen thanked officers for their work and also Members for 
attending the site visit. Whilst supporting recycling across the County, Councillor 
Glen did share the residents reservations on how the site was managed. 
 
During questions of the deputations, the following points were clarified: 

 There was not a current liaison Committee but the applicant was happy to 
get involved with one. 

 The source of the noise disruptions started in 2019, although this was 
intermittent and not a regular occurrence.  

 A new housing development had been built nearby and some HGV traffic 
was from this and not the site. 

 Councillor Jonathan Glen had not received any complaints about the site 
directly 

 
During questions of the officers, the following points were clarified: 

Page 4



3 
 

 A liaison panel was best Chaired by the local Member and Hampshire 
County Council would also attend and help it to get established. 

 The noise assessment had not shown a need for the machinery to be 
enclosed. 

 The noise management plan deadline was one month after approval. 

 The speed limit for HGV’s on the local roads was not relevant to the 
application, but would be taken away for investigation by Highways. 
 

Some Members felt that the noise management plan should be in place before 
the application was considered by Committee and it was proposed by Councillor 
McEvoy and seconded by Councillor Roger Price that the item be deferred to a 
future meeting, but this was lost on a vote. 
 
During debate, Members agreed that there were ongoing issues outside of the 
application that having a liaison panel would assist with. 
 
RESOLVED 
Permission was GRANTED subject to the conditions in Appendix A and the 
creation of a liaison panel.  
 
Voting  
Favour: 11 
Against: 3 
Abstentions: 1 
 

286.   UPDATE REPORT ON PLANNING CODE OF CONDUCT ( TO FOLLOW)  
 
This item was deferred to a future Regulatory Committee meeting. 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
Decision Report 

 

Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee 

Date: 17 November 2021 

Title: 1) Proposed variation of Conditions 1, 31 and 39 of planning 

permission 14/00063/CMA so as to allow an extension of time 

to complete extraction, processing and to remove plant, 

machinery and buildings until 30 June 2026, together with 

minor amendments to the restoration scheme and submission 

of the aftercare scheme (No. 20/03153/HCC) 

 

AND 

 

2) Proposed variation of Condition 1 of planning permission 

14/00060/CMA so as to allow the extended use of the 

conveyor bridge, with its removal by 30 June 2026 (No. 

21/00052/HCC) 

 

at Bramshill Quarry, Warren Heath, Brickhouse Hill, Eversley, 

Hook RG27 0QB (Site Ref: HR042) 

Report From: Assistant Director of Waste, Planning and Environment 

Contact name: 
 
Sam Dumbrell 
 

Tel: 0370 779 7412 Email: sam.dumbrell@hants.gov.uk   

 
Recommendation 
 
1. That planning permission be GRANTED for planning application 

20/03153/HCC subject to the conditions listed in Appendix A1 and the deed 
of variation to the existing Section 106 legal agreement ensuring the delivery 
of the approved Heathland Site Management Plan, archaeological works, the 
provision of paths/bridleway routes/public access areas and nature 
conservation management and hydrological and ecological monitoring being 
secured. 

 

2. That planning permission be GRANTED for planning application 
21/00052/HCC subject to the conditions listed in Appendix A2 and the deed 
of variation to the existing Section 106 agreement relating to the method of 
removal and reinstatement of land occupied by the conveyor bridge and the 
signalised crossing being secured. 

 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:sam.dumbrell@hants.gov.uk


Executive Summary  
 
3. This report relates to two separate planning applications for the variation of a 

number of conditions on previously approved temporary permissions at 
Bramshill Quarry Warren Heath, Brickhouse Hill, Eversley, Hook RG27 0QB.  

 
4. Planning application 20/03153/HCC seeks to enable the continued use of 

the site for previously approved mineral extraction and processing, changes 
to the approved restoration and aftercare and other ancillary uses beyond 31 
December 2020 up to
[...]
ts/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/571/contents/made
https://documents.hants.gov.uk/mineralsandwaste/HampshireMineralsWastePlanADOPTED.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2https:/www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2https:/www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2


11. It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions listed in Appendices A1 and A2 and the deed of variations to the 
existing Section 106 legal agreements (for 20/03153/HCC) in ensuring the 
delivery of the approved Heathland Site Management Plan, archaeological 
works, vehicle routeing, the provision of paths/bridleway routes/public 
access areas and nature conservation management and hydrological and 
ecological monitoring and (for 21/00052/HCC) the method of removal and 
reinstatement of land occupied by the conveyor bridge and the signalised 
crossing being secured. 

 
The Site 
 
12. The application site lies to the west of Blackwater and north-east of Hartley 

Wintney, immediately west of Blackbushe Airport (see Appendix B –
Committee Plan). 
 

13. The site comprises an area of approximately 120 hectares, north and south 
of the A30, west of the A327 and east and west of Blackbushes Road. The 
site entrance and plant site area lie to the west of the A327. 

 
14. The site is an active sand and gravel quarry, on the edge of the Bramshill 

Plateau and forms part of an extensive area of coniferous plantation known 
as Bramshill Forest, which is a commercial forestry plantation. Sand and 
gravel extraction began at the site following permission in 2002 although 
the adjacent area has been subject to mineral extraction since the 
1970s/80s. 

 
15. The site is currently being worked and progressively restored through 

twelve phases. The remaining phases to be ex
[...]
rements of Policy 9 (Restoration of quarries and waste developments) 
and in turn Policies 3 (Protection of habitats and species), 5 (Protection of 
the countryside), 10 (Protecting public health, safety and amenity) and 14 
(Community benefits) of the HMWP (2013). 

 
205. The site will continue to operate in accordance with all other planning 

conditions pursuant to planning permissions 14/00063/CMA and 
14/00060/CMA and the deed of variations to their respective Section 106 
legal agreements. 

 
Recommendation  
 
206. That planning permission be GRANTED for planning application 

20/03153/HCC subject to the conditions listed in Appendix A1 and the 
deed of variation to the existing Section 106 legal agreement ensuring the 
delivery of the approved Heathland Site Management Plan, archaeological 
works, the provision of paths/bridleway routes/public access areas and 

Page 41

https://planning.hants.gov.uk/Planning/Display/21/00052/HCC
https://planning.hants.gov.uk/Planning/Display/14/00060/CMA
https://planning.hants.gov.uk/Planning/Display/14/00063/CMA
https://planning.hants.gov.uk/Planning/Display/14/00060/CMA
https://documents.hants.gov.uk/mineralsandwaste/HampshireMineralsWastePlanADOPTED.pdf
https://documents.hants.gov.uk/mineralsandwaste/HampshireMineralsWastePlanADOPTED.pdf
https://documents.hants.gov.uk/mineralsandwaste/HampshireMineralsWastePlanADOPTED.pdf
https://planning.hants.gov.uk/Planning/Display/14/00063/CMA
https://planning.hants.gov.uk/Planning/Display/14/00060/CMA


nature conservation management and hydrological and ecological 
monitoring being secured. 

 

207. That planning permission be GRANTED for planning application 
21/00052/HCC subject to the conditions listed in Appendix A2 and the 
deed of variation to the existing Section 106 agreement relating to the 
method of removal and reinstatement of land occupied by the conveyor 
bridge and the signalised crossing being secured. 

 
Appendices: 
Appendix A1 – Conditions for planning application 20/03153/HCC 
Appendix A2 – Conditions for planning application 21/00052/HCC  
Appendix B – Committee Plan 
Appendix C – Phasing Plan 
Appendix D – Approved Restoration Plan  
Appendix E – Proposed Restoration Plan 
 
Other documents relating to this application: 
https://planning.hants.gov.uk/ApplicationDetails.aspx?RecNo=20887

Page 42

https://planning.hants.gov.uk/ApplicationDetails.aspx?RecNo=20887


 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

No 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

No 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

No 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

No 

 
OR 

 

This proposal does not link to the Strategic Plan but, nevertheless, requires a 
decision because: 
the proposal is an application for planning permission and requires determination 
by the County Council in its statutory role as the minerals and waste or local 
planning authority. 

 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
 
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any  
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 

Page 43



20/03153/HCC 
HR042 
Bramshill Quarry Warren Heath, 
Brickhouse Hill 
Eversley Hook RG27 0QB  
(Proposed variation of Conditions 1, 31 
and 39 of planning permission 
14/00063/CMA so as to allow an extension 
of time to complete extraction, processing 
and to remove plant, machinery and 
buildings until 30 June 2026, together with 
minor amendments to the restoration 
scheme and submission of the aftercare 
scheme  
  
 
21/00052/HCC 
HR042 
Bramshill Quarry Warren Heath, 
Bric
[...]
tegic Planning

Regulatory Committee 
Date 17 November 2021 R

Economy, Transport and Environment

Location Plan

Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database right 2016

0 500 1,000250 M

Legend
BOAT
Bridleway
Footpath
Restricted Byway
Application Area

1:20,000

1)  Variation of Conditions 1, 31 and 39 of planning permission  
14/00063/CMA for an extension of time until 30 June 2026 to 
complete extraction, processing and to remove plant, machinery 
and buildings and to complete the amended restoration and  
aftercare schemes No. 20/03153/HCC and 2) Variation of  
Condition 1 of planning permission 14/00060/CMA to allow the  
extended use of the conveyor bridge with its removal by 30 June 2026  
No. 21/00052/HCC  at Bramshill Quarry, Warren Heath,  
Brickhouse Hill, Eversley, Hook RG27 0QB Site Ref: HR042 Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



IV
Y
H

O
L
E
 H

IL
L

A
 3

2
7

HARTFORD BRIDGE FLATS

O

B
L
A

C
K

B
U

S
H

E
S

 R
A

D

 A 30

BL
KBUSHE

 OA

AC

S R
D

0A 3

A  F S
H RTFORD BRIDGE LAT

B
L

C
K

B
U

S
H

 R
O

A
D

A
E

S

YATELEY DRIVE

A 30

A 30

T L
I E

YA E EY DR V

7700

6278

8059

9864

6640

7851

8440

6461

9353

9948

5738

7700

0394

5770

6653

2635

0045

3949

5533

D
r

in
a

Drain

Issues

Issues

n
D

ra
i

a n
Dr i

a
i

D
r

n

Collects

Pond

ra
i

D
n

r
D

a
in

rn
D

a
i

rn
D

a
i

n
D

ra
i

Spring

D
i

ra
n

1

2

The

Kennels

Fire Tower

Auction Market

.9 m B
0 1  T

A
L

D
E

R
S

H
O

T
 C

O
 C

O
N

S
T

D
e
f

0. 1m9  TB

W
a
rd

 B
d
y

RC

Def

.9 m B
0 1  T

Def

Co Const & Ward Bdy

d y
War  Bd

Def

0. 1m T
9  B

& 
B

Co Const Ward dy

B

400

500

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

900

158000m

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

65.8m

ra
c

T

k

69.2m

Tra
ck

The Hole

81.1m

Hole Plantation

Ivyhole Hill Wood

91.7m

92.0m

93.9m

T
c
k

ra

T
ra

ck

T ack
r

T
c
k

ra

P
ath (um

)

Tra kc

94.2m

T
ra

c
k

Tra
kc

a
c

T
r

k

Track

London 
[...]
tion Works Required)

UNWORKED AREA STERILISED BY POTENTIAL
CONTAMINANTS (Present before RMC /CEMEX occupied site)

PHASES 8 and 9:

Restoration landforming 
largely complete;
to be planted with 
commercial forestry 
conifer plantation

PHASES 10A and 10B:

Current operational 
extraction areas to be 
restored by end 2021; to be 
planted with commercial 
forestry conifer plantation

Interface with 
s106 Area - 
east side

Interface with 
s106 Area - 
west side

PHASES 11 and 12:

Remaining operational 
extraction areas to be 
commenced in 2021 and 
restored by end June 2026; to 
be planted with commercial 
forestry conifer plantation

A30 Conveyor Crossing 
removed by end June 2026

Blackbushes Road Crossing
removed by end 2022

once restoration
works complete Festean

Dic
(SAM)

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee 

Date: 17 November 2021 

Title: Application for registration of land known as ‘Coles Mede’, 
Otterbourne, as a town or village green (Application No. 
VG266) 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services 

Contact name: Harry Goodchild - Map Review Manager 

Tel:    0370 779 7652 Email: harry.goodchild@hants.gov.uk 

 
Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to assist Members in determining whether to accept an 
application to record land known as Coles Mede, in the Parish of Otterbourne, as a 
town or village green. 

Recommendation 

2. That the application to register as a town or village green the land, shown edged blue 
on the plans appended to this report, be refused.    

Executive Summary  

3. Hampshire County Council is the Commons Registration Authority (CRA) for the   
purpose of exercising functions under the Commons Act 2006. One such function is 
the determination of applications made to register land as a town or village green.  
The Regulatory Committee is asked to consider an application
[...]
pendix 2). 

8. The Application Land has existed in its present form since the 1930s, when the 
majority of the houses on Coles Mede were built. It is now bounded to the south-east 
by a service road which connects to Coles Mede, a cul-de-sac which abuts the Land 
to the north-east and north-west. The Land currently accommodates a bench, two 
dog waste/litter bins and a red telephone box. Adjacent to its south-west corner is a 
row of five garages which open onto a forecourt, which is connected to the service 
road by a metalled path (the garage and forecourt area, though also owned by WCC, 
does not form part of the Application Land). 

 

Issues to be decided 

9. For the application to register the Land as a town or village green to be accepted, 
the legal tests under Section 15(2) of the Commons Act 2006 must be met. That is, 
‘a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any neighbourhood within 
a locality, indulged as of right in lawful sports and pastimes on the land for a period 
of at least 20 years’. All parts of the legal test must be satisfied for registration to take 
place. 

 

 

 

Page 70



 
 

User Evidence  

10. The application is supported by the evidence of 32 people, who completed user 
evidence forms detailing use of the land between 1940 and 2015.  

11. The majority of users attest to having accessed the land on a daily basis, with 
reasons given including playing games with children and grandchildren, dog walking, 
picnicking and attending village events (e.g. carnivals/fetes).  

12. Most of the use falls within the relevant period for the purposes of Section 15(2), that 
is 1995 – 2015. The vast majority of users claim to have seen other people using the 
Land while visiting the Land.  

13. None of the 32 users stated that they sought permission to use the Land, nor where 
they challenged or physical prevented from doing so. 

 

Landowner Evidence 

14. Upon advertisement of the application on 2 October 2020, obje
[...]
of right’ under Section 15(2)(a) of the Commons Act 2006 has 
not been met. 

69. WCC also argues that, if it is held that the Application Land was not laid out as open 
space pursuant to statutory powers then, as a result of the ruling in Barkas (in 
overturning Beresford) the fact it was laid out and maintained as open space will also 
have rendered use ‘by right’ (Ground 2). Officers consider that the decision in Barkas 
to rule that Beresford was wrongly decided, provides support for this argument, and 
so the requirement of ‘as of right’ under Section 15(2)(a) of the Commons Act 2006 
has not been met. 

 

70. Without prejudice to the above points, it is also considered that the application must 
fail for reasons of statutory incompatibility (Ground 3). The decision in the Lancashire 
case means that registration of the Application Land as a village green under Section 
15 of the Commons Act 2006 would conflict with the statutory purpose for which the 
land was acquired (and is still held), under the provisions of the Housing Acts.  

Page 85



 
 

71. In light of the above, it is considered that the application to register as a town or village 
green the land, shown edged blue on the plans appended to this report should be 
refused. 

 

 

 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

yes/no 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

yes/no 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

yes/no 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

yes/no 

 
OR 

 

This proposal does not link to the Corporate Strategy but, nevertheless, 
requires a decision because the County Council, in its capacity as Commons 
Registration Authority, has a legal duty to decide whether the register of towns 
and village greens should be amended. 

 
 
 
 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - 
[...]
f it as a green which would be theoretically 
incompatible with their purposes, the reach of section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 
Act is substantially reduced. One would expect that, had such been its intention, 
Parliament would have so provided within the section. In the absence of any such 
provision, whence does justification for it come?” 
 
As there is statutory provision within the Housing Act of 1925 for land to be held and 
maintained as open space there is no statutory inconsistency between the Housing Act and 
the rights of the public to register land as a village green under the commons act 2006.    
 
 
Yours Sincerely, 
 

Page 118



Page 119

rhcshg_5
Text Box
Appendix 5 -Response from Winchester City Council - 17 February 2021



Page 120



Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Information Report 
 

Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee 

Date: 17 November 2021 

Title: Monitoring and Enforcement Update 

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment 

Contact name: David Smith 

Tel:    01962 845891 Email: david.smith@hants.gov.uk  

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide information to the Regulatory 
Committee on the Monitoring and Enforcement work undertaken by Strategic 
Planning during the period June 2021 – October 2021.  

Recommendation 

2. That the contents of this report be noted. 

Executive Summary  

3. Although the restrictions imposed under the Covid-19 pandemic have been 
relaxed, allowing site visits to be undertaken on a much more normal basis, 
liaison with other agencies is still patchy with self-isolation and cases of 
illness still affecting the possibility of joint visits being undertaken consistently. 
However, Officers have been able to undertake the highest priority visits and 
actively investigate any complaints received. 

4. The report details the number of complaints on authorised and unauthorised 
sites, and the outcome of negotia
[...]
 of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 

None  

 

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Bramshill Quarry Warren Heath Brickhouse Hill Eversley
	Appendix B Committee Plan
	Appendix C Phasing Plan
	Appendix D Approved Restoration Plan
	Appendix E Proposed Restoration Plan
	Page 1


	7 Application to record land at Coles Mede, Otterbourne, as a village green (Ref VG266)
	PLAN 1
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	8 Monitoring and Enforcement Update





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 17th November, 2021 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Peter Latham 
 

* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
  Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
* Councillor Steven Broomfield 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Michael Ford 
* Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Gary Hughes 
 

* Councillor Adam Jackman 
* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 
*  Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Roger Price 
* Councillor Kim Taylor 
   
 
*Present 

 

287.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Lulu Bowerman. 
 

288.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

289.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 

290.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
It was confirmed there were two deputations for the meeting, which had 10 
minutes each to address the Committee. 
 

291.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no formal announcements. 
 



2 
 

292.   BRAMSHILL QUARRY WARREN HEATH BRICKHOUSE HILL EVERSLEY  
 
1) Proposed variation of Conditions 1, 31 and 39 of planning permission 

14/00063/CMA so as to allow an extension of time to complete 

extraction, processing and to remove plant, machinery and buildings 

until 30 June 2026, together with minor amendments to the restoration 

scheme and submission of the aftercare scheme (No. 20/03153/HCC) 

2) Proposed variation of Condition 1 of planning permission 

14/00060/CMA so as to allow the extended use of the conveyor bridge, 

with its removal by 30 June 2026 (No. 21/00052/HCC) 

 

at Bramshill Quarry, Warren Heath, Brickhouse Hill, Eversley, Hook RG27 

0QB (Site Ref: HR042) 

 

The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director of Waste, 

Planning and Environment (item 6 in the minute book), which combined two 

applications for variation of conditions at Bramshill Quarry in Hook. 

 
The Committee was given a brief overview applications, the importance of sharp 
sand and gravel and the relevance of the site was highlighted. Elevation and 
aerial photographs were shown and it was confirmed that a liaison panel had 
been recommended to work alongside that for Eversley quarry. The delay was 
caused by the pandemic and subsequent demand for aggregate and therefore 
an extension of time was being sought. 
 
The Committee received a deputation from local County Councillor Tim Davies, 
who shared his concerns regarding the application particularly with mud and 
debris on the road. 
 
During questions of the officer the following points were confirmed: 

 The proposed restoration plans were seen as an enhancement of the 
area and no concerns had been raised. 

 As the County Council was below the level of aggregate required as a 
reserve, this was a material consideration for the Committee; 

 There were no Highways concerns and no evidence to support the mud 
on the road being caused by the applicant, and so a wheel wash was 
difficult to enforce. 

 
During debate, some Members felt the Committee was being put in a difficult 
position due to the importance of the site and asked that the site and impact on 
the local road network was monitored carefully should it be approved. 
 
RESOLVED 
1) Planning permission was GRANTED for planning application 20/03153/HCC 
subject to the conditions listed in Appendix A1 and the deed of variation to the 
existing Section 106 legal agreement ensuring the delivery of the approved 
Heathland Site Management Plan, archaeological works, the provision of 
paths/bridleway routes/public access areas and nature conservation 
management and hydrological and ecological monitoring being secured. 



3 
 

 

2. Planning permission was GRANTED for planning application 21/00052/HCC 
subject to the conditions listed in Appendix A2 and the deed of variation to the 
existing Section 106 agreement relating to the method of removal and 
reinstatement of land occupied by the conveyor bridge and the signalised 
crossing being secured. 
 
Voting: 
Both applications were unanimously supported by the Committee (15 in favour) 
 

293.   APPLICATION TO RECORD LAND AT COLES MEDE, OTTERBOURNE, AS 
A VILLAGE GREEN (REF VG266)  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services (item 7 in the minute book) 
 
The relevant case law was summarised and it was confirmed that most of the 
use falls within the relevant period for the purposes of Section 15(2), that is 1995 
– 2015. The vast majority of users claim to have seen other people using the 
Land while visiting the Land. None of the 32 users stated that they sought 
permission to use the Land, nor where they challenged or physical prevented 
from doing so. 

The Committee received a deputation from Andrew Palmer, Winchester City 
Council’s New Home’s delivery team who supported the recommendation to 
reject the application due to the land being held for affordable housing. 
 

RESOLVED 
The application to register as a town or village green the land, shown edged blue 
on the plans appended to the report, was refused.    

Voting: 
Favour: 15 (unanimous) 
 

294.   MONITORING AND ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a monitoring and enforcement update from the Director 
of Economy, Transport and Environment, which covered work undertaken by 
Strategic Planning during the period June 2021 – October 2021. 
 
It was confirmed that a liaison panel for the Calf Lane application was scheduled 
for the following week following its approval at the October Regulatory 
Committee meeting. 
 
Members were happy with the report and supported the work that had been 
done. 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


